BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-332-120
Issue 1, May 1972
VOICE CONNECTING ARRANGEMENT DCW
J58824CD INTERFACE TRUNK UNIT
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

Arrangement DCW is determined by the requirements
of the specific installation (see Table A and Part
2, ORDERING GUIDE). A general description of
the SD-66926-01 interface trunk circuit used for
this connecting arrangement is covered in Section
981-261-100.
1.02 This section provides information formerly
provided in Sections 473-135-201 and
473-135-501, which are hereby cancelled.
1.03 This issue of the section is based on the
following:
CD-66926-01, Issue 4B
SD-66926-01, Issue llB
If this section is to be used with equipment or
apparatus reflecting a later issue of the drawing,
reference should be made to the CD and SD to
determine the extent of the changes and the
manner in which the section may be affected.
2. IDENTIFICATION
PURPOSE
• To provide dial access from rotary dial
private branch exchange (PBX) stations to
the CP equipment.
• To provide for accepting supervisory control
signals from CP equipment.
• To provide a second dial tone to the calling
party.
• To permit stations to dial additional dial
pulse digits or TOUCH-TONE@ after access
for control of the CP equipment.
• To provide 2-way voice transmission between
the Bell System PBX and CP equipment.
• To provide two calling ports for dual operation
(not available when more than one circuit
is required).
• To protect Telephone Company personnel
and facilities from hazardous voltages.
• To limit abnormally high voice and supervisory
signal levels from the CP equipment.
• To provide direct access by the attendant
via a cord switchboard termination (optional).
If the PBX is equipped with a console, the
attendant must dial the access code.
• To provide called (paged) party access or
"meet me" feature which provides direct
telephone access by the called party to the
calling party through the arrangement
(optional). With certain PBX equipment
this feature is provided within the PBX
and is not a function of the arrangement.
• To provide for the conversion of de dial
pulse or TOUCH-TONE@ signals into special
control signals for use by the CP equipment
(optional). These signals are available at
the interface connecting block and consist
of contact closures on a 2- out of 7-lead
basis.
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1972
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 463-332-120-101_1972-05-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (Cowbo~ rank) Castle Rock Colorado Feb 23 2016 22:57:34
SECTION 463-332-120
10 F'IG.10
THRU 17
CALLING
PORTS
CALLING
PORTS L~
ANSWERING[!
PORTS 2
BASIC INTERFACE TRUN< UNl1
J58B24CD LIST 7 OR LIST 13
DIAL OR TOUCH-TONE PULSING
.,

CP equipment where PBX equipment
configuration permits (optional).
ORDERING GUIDE
• J58824CD, List 7 Interface Trunk Unit-basic
interface trunk for connection between CP
equipment and Bell System equipment (except
800A PBX)
• J58824CD, List 13 Interface Trunk Unit-basic
interface trunk for connection between CP
equipment and Bell System 800A PBX
• J58824CD, List 2 Unit-required to convert
dial pulse digits to de signals on a 2- out
of 7- lead basis
Page 2
BSP 463-332-120-i01_1972-05.:Qbil!g Scanned by:Frank Harrell {Cowbo~ rank CasUe Rock Colorado Feb 23 2016 22:57:59
• J58824CD, List 8 Applique Unit-required
for use with 552A, 552B, 552C, 552D, 605A,
608A switchboard
• J58824CD, List 9 Applique Unit-required
to convert TOUCH-TONE signals to dial
pulses (can be used with J58847N trunk
converter or J58847T and J58847U common
group TOUCH-TONE unit)
• J58824CD, List 10 Applique Unit-required
to convert TOUCH-TONE signals to de signals
on a 2- out of 7-lead basis using an A3-type